net income, earnings per share and cash flows from operating activities.

Realized Gains/ (Losses)

For the year ending December 31, 2015, Hercules had net realized gains of $5.1 million.
This net gain was comprised of $12.6 million of gross realized gains primarily from the sale
of investments in seven portfolio companies and the subsequent recoveries received on two
previously written-off debt investments. These gains were partially offset by gross realized
losses of $7.5 from the liquidation of our investments in sixteen portfolio companies, nearly
all comprised of expiring warrants and loan charge offs.

Continued Credit Discipline and Cumulative in Strong Credit Performance

Cumulative net realized losses on investments, since our first origination commencing in
October 2004, through December 31, 2015, totaled $6.9 million, on a GAAP basis. When
compared to total commitments of $5.7 billion over the same period, the net realized loss
since inception represents 12 basis points “bps” or 0.12% of total commitments, or an
annualized loss rate of 1 bps.

Unrealized Appreciation/ (Depreciation)

A break-down of the net unrealized appreciation/ (depreciation) in the investment portfolio is
highlighted below:

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

(dollars in millions) Loans  Equity  Warrants  Total
Collateral based impairments $ (10.2) $ (0.2) $ (0.0) $ (10.4)
Reversals of Prior Period Collateral based
impairments  -  -  -  -

Net Collateral based impairments (10.2) (0.2) (0.0) (10.4)

Reversals due to Debt Payoffs &
Warrant/Equity sales 5.7 0.3 2.2 8.2

Fair Value Market/Yield Adjustments

Level 1 & 2 Assets (1.1) 0.5 (0.0) (0.6)
Level 3 Assets  (4.9)  3.1  1.3  (0.5)

Total Fair Value Market/Yield Adjustments (6.0) 3.6 1.3 (1.1)

Total Unrealized Appreciation/(Depreciation)* $ (10.5) $ 3.7 $ 3.5 $ (3.3)
* Excludes unrealized depreciation from escrow receivable and taxes payable

Dividends

The Board of Directors has declared a fourth quarter cash dividend of $0.31 per share. This
dividend would represent the Company’s 42nd consecutive dividend declaration since its
IPO, bringing the total cumulative dividend declared to date to $11.54 per share. The
following shows the key dates of our fourth quarter 2015 dividend payment:

Record Date  March 7, 2016
Payment Date March 14, 2016

Hercules' Board of Directors maintains a variable dividend policy with the objective of
distributing four quarterly distributions in an amount that approximates 90% to 100% of our